

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

256 MD 2016

WILLIAM J. GREEN, IV, individually and in his official capacity as
Chairman of the School Reform Commission,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS W. WOLF, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; THE SCHOOL REFORM COMMISSION OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PHILADELPHIA; and MARJORIE NEFF, in her official capacity as member and
putative Chair of the School Reform Commission,
Respondents.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO GOVERNOR THOMAS W. WOLF'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

On Original Jurisdiction Petition for Review

THE FAIRNESS CENTER
225 State Street, Suite 303, Harrisburg, PA 17101
844-293-1001

David R. Osborne
PA Attorney ID# 318024
david@fairnesscenter.org

Karin M. Sweigart
PA Attorney ID# 317970
karin@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Petitioner

August 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE CHAIRMAN OF THE SRC IS AN “OFFICE”	11
II. GOV. WOLF HAD NO CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO REMOVE THE CHAIRMAN OF THE SRC	21
III. GOV. WOLF HAS NO TECHNICAL GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL.....	25
A. Quo Warranto.....	25
B. Mandamus.....	26
C. Statute of Limitations	27
D. Declaratory Relief	30
E. Injunctive Relief	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allegheny Cnty. v. Commonwealth,</u> 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985)	2, 4, 5, 8
<u>Arneson v. Wolf,</u> 117 A.3d 374 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015)	9, 12, 18
<u>Arneson v. Wolf,</u> 124 A.3d 1225 (Pa. 2015)	23, 27
<u>Bowers v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.,</u> 167 A.2d 480 (Pa. 1961)	18, 23, 27
<u>Bronson v. Commonwealth Bd. of Probation and Parole,</u> 421 A.2d 1021 (Pa. 1980)	27
<u>Burger v. Sch. Bd. of McGuffey Sch. Dist.,</u> 923 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2007)	14
<u>Commonwealth ex rel. Hanson v. Reitz,</u> 170 A.2d 111 (Pa. 1961)	23
<u>Commonwealth ex rel. Sortino v. Singley,</u> 392 A.2d 1337 (Pa. 1978)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Ostrosky,</u> 909 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 2006)	19, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Shiffler,</u> 879 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2005)	16
<u>Curley [v. Smeal],</u> 41 A.3d 916 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2012)	28
<u>Curley v. Wetzel,</u> 82 A.3d 418 (Pa. 2013)	28, 29
<u>Gernert v. Lindsay,</u> 2 Pa. Cmwlt. 576 (1971)	26, 27
<u>Gleason v. Borough of Moosic,</u> 609 Pa. 353, 15 A.3d 479 (2011)	28
<u>PG Publishing Co., Inc. v. Governor's Office of Admin.,</u> 120 A.3d 456 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015)	2

<u>Philadelphia Fed'n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,</u> 109 A.3d 298 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015)	13
<u>Rendell v. Pennsylvania State Ethics Comm'n,</u> 938 A.2d 554 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007)	31
<u>Sch. Reform Comm'n v. Philadelphia Fed'n of Teachers, Local 3, AFT, AFL-CIO,</u> 95 A.3d 269 (Pa. 2014)	13
<u>Spykerman v. Levy,</u> 421 A.2d 641 (Pa. 1980)	9, 26, 29
<u>St. Ignatius Nursing Home v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare,</u> 918 A.2d 838 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007)	16
<u>Venesky v. Ridge,</u> 789 A.2d 862 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002)	23
<u>Watson v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm'n,</u> 125 A.2d 354 (Pa. 1956)	18, 23, 27
<u>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission,</u> 844 A.2d 62, 67 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004)	30
<u>Werner v. Zazyczny,</u> 681 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1996)	12

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1504	30
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)	16
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a)	24
42 Pa.C.S. § 7541(b)	30
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531-7541	9
74 Pa.C.S. § 8105(e)	17
24 P.S. § 2-202	3
24 P.S. § 4-427	4, 14
24 P.S. § 6-696(a)	3, 13, 18
24 P.S. § 6-696(b)	5
24 P.S. § 6-696(b)(1)	18
24 P.S. § 6-696(b)(1)(i)	5, 20
24 P.S. § 6-696(b)(1)(v)(A)	7
24 P.S. § 6-696(b)(2)	1, 4, 8, 12, 24
24 P.S. § 6-696(b)(6)	19

24 P.S. §§ 25-2501—25-2599.5	18
24 P.S. § 6901.304(c)	17
53 P.S. § 28202(b)	17
55 P.S. § 697.5(f)	17

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. IV, § 3	7
Pa. Const. art. VI, § 7	10, 21, 22, 24

Other Authorities

54 Pa. Senate L.J. 1013-14 (Oct. 23, 2001).....	6, 21
58 Pa. House L.J. 1903 (Oct. 23, 2001)	6, 20
Act of Apr. 27, 1998, P.L. 270, No. 46, § 3	4
Act of Oct. 30, 2001, P.L. 828, No. 83 § 1	3
HENRY M. ROBERT, III ET AL., ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER NEWLY REVISED § 47 (10th ed. 2000)	16
Merriam-Webster.com, <u>available at</u> http://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary /office	13
